—
FACSIMILE

SF4000/4100/4200

FACSIMILE

Exploded View and Parts List.....1

1. Main Assembly

2. OPE Unit Assembly

3. Base Assembly

4. Scan Lower Uint Assembly
5. Cradle Assembly

6. Handset Assembly

=
&/

U

Service Manual Code:JG68-60551A




Exploded Views and Parts List

1. Main Assembly

Samsung Electronics



Exploded Views and Parts List

Main Assembly Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
1 HANDSET JF96-00019A | 1
2 CURL CORD JF39-60002A | 1
3 CRADLE JG96-00004B | 1
4 SIDE COVER (L) (M) JG75-10018A | 1
5 COVER, SIDE (L) (M) X 1
6 GUIDE, TOP (L) % 1
JG96-00003C | 1 | SF4000
7 SCAN UNIT JG96-000338 | 1QN SF4100
JGIE-00033E | 1, SR4200
JG96-00007D Y4000
8 OPE UNIT JG96-00035B | 1 NQE4100
JG96-00035777 %Y SF4000
9 SCAN, LOWER JG96-00RA~—1A
10 HARNESS, GNDWIRE, OPE-SCAN | x (0
. SRINT JGIGATORDNY SF4000

SF4100, SF4200

12 ASS'Y, LEVER SWITCH (ERNOT45A

13 FIXING EXIT UNIT 1 ANsH0012A
14 FIXING EXIT

15 STAR WHEEL N

16 HARNESS, GND WIRE, BASE )’ *

17 BASE JG96-00002A
18 COVER, FRONT }\\\7 JG72-40017A
19 STACKER, TX N\ JG75-10009A
20 STACKER (1) A o *

21 STACKER 2 ) X

22 DUMMY, BASE (R JG75-10011A

23 DUMMY, BASRRN\ X

24 STACKERQRDN *

25 STACKERRNN) *

26 | STACKERNNIP X
T~

L B B B T R B R R e e el e e e T I Y N A O (O G S G [UO Uy [UFO O (Y

27 CHUTE JG75-10008D
28 CHUTE (2) *
29 CHUTE (1) - *
30 TOP COVER UNIT JG75-10007A
31 GUIDE, DOCUMENT (L) *
32 COVER, TOP *
33 SPRING, CURVE *

Samsung Electronics 3




Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
34 GEAR, PINION * 1
35 GUIDE, DOCUMENT (R) X 1
s COVER, REAR (M) JG72-40033A | 1 | SF4000
JG72-40052A | 1 | SF4100, SF4200
37 LEVER, SENSOR JG72-40034A | 1
38 COVER SIDE UNIT ASS'Y JG75-10017A | 1
39 COVER, SIDE (R) (C) * 1
40 GUIDE, TOP (R) * 1
41 ASS'Y, GARAGE X Al
42 COVER, HEAD JG72-40818A R
S SCREW, TAPTITE, PWH, +, B, M3x10 | 6003-00019ad(] 1Y)
s2 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 NG,
s3 SCREW, TAPTITE, PH, +, B, M3x16 | 6003-0 2

% : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics




Exploded Views and Parts List

2. OPE Unit Assembly

Samsung Electronics



OPE Unit Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
JG96-00007D | 1 | SF4000
OPE UNIT JGY6-00035B | 1 | SF4100
JG96-00035F | 1 | SF4200
JG96-00006D | 1 | SF4000
1 OPE COVER UNIT JG96-00034B | 1 | SFa100
JG96-00034F | 1 | SF4200
JG74-10503C | 1 | SF4000
2 COVER, LCD(M) JG74-10504C | 1 Q\SF4100
JG74-10504F | 1] 00
3 COVER, ADDRESS Ja74-10002a | ([ )
'PAPER, ADDRESS JG74-10004D | 1 NK.
5 COVER, OPE JG72-400050yB AP 7
. KEY, CARTRIDGE JG72-43%\'/ SF4000
KEY, MODE JG72-404f4AND 1 | SFa100, SF4200
KEY, ONE-TOUCH (HIGH) JG72A5000y, | 1
KEY, ONE-TOUCH (LOW) JG7 1
9 KEY, SCROLL SEROSI7A | 1
10 KEY, STOP A 010A | 1
11 KEY, COPY \\gez™oosa | 1
12 KEY, START N$i72-40009A | 1
13 KEY, OHD A \D)P672-40008A | 1
14 KEY, MODE & AT Jse72-40014A | 1
15 KEY, TEL NN | Jc72-40008A | 1
16 RUBBER, A N | Jara10001A | 1
17 RUBBER, B A\ o JG73-10002A | 1
18 RUBBER, C N JG73-10004A | 1
19 PBA,OPE & JG92-00568A | 1
20 METAL CLAMRRSN\\ % 1
21 SCAN, UPP@V JG96-00008A | 1
22 HARNES@»Q\R WIRE, SCAN-LOWER | 1
23 PINCHSNN JG75-10015A | 1
24 GROUND, SENSOR JG71-10002A | 1
25 FRAME, UPPER JG72-40045A | 1
26 BRUSH, ANTISTATIC JG75-10004A | 1
27 SPRING COIL JG70-40514A | 1
28 ROLL PINCH JG72-40663A | 2
29 SHAFT PINCH JF70-40521B | 1
30 SUPPORT, ADF JG72-40043A | 1

Samsung Electronics




Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
31 RUBBER, ADF JG73-10003A 1
32 HOLDER, RUBBER JG72-40044A 1
St SCREW, TAPTITE, PH, +, B, M3x6 6003-000165 18
S2 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 6

% : Service not Available

AN

.
3
&
&

Q

Samsung Electronics




Exploded Views and Parts List

3. Base Assembly

Samsung Electronics

10



Base Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
BASE UNIT JG96-00002A | 1
1 COVER, BASE JG72-40016A | 1
2 FELT INK JG74-10505A | 1
3 COVER, HARNESS JG72-40055A | 1
4 HARNESS, GND WIRE, BASE+SCAN | 1
5 GROUND BASE JG70-10003A | 1
6 TIE STOPPER JG72-40717A | 1
7 HARNESS, LIU-MJ JG39-40123A | 1R
8 SPEAKER JG96-00030A | 1A
9 FOOT RUBBER JF72-41377A ))
10 'PBA, LIU JG92-00012A | 1 NQ
11 HARNESS, MAIN-LIU PLATE CABLE | JF39-40915A7 Y
12 MAIN BOARD x QA
JG92-0867TAD 1 | SF4000
13 PBA, MAIN JGoBRIY | 1 | SF4at00
JG#{@?A 1 | SF4200
14 BRK, INTERFACE @ReriA | 1 | sratco
A 0002A | 1 | SFa200
15 RS232C KN ‘Roms 1 | SF4200 ONLY
16 CENTRONICS Q702001001 | 1 | Not for SF4000
17 HARNESS, MAIN PRINTER BDAN\_))” JG39-40019A | 1
18 HARNESS, MAIN SCAN BR\Q\_ | JG39-40018A | 1
19 HARNESS, MAIN ASF LEVEFTSRNGSOR | JG39-40013A | 1
20 HARNESS, MAIN SMPS N~ JG39-40016A | 1
21 HARNESS, SMPS PRAWERG'D * 1
22 SMPS, AC, 220-24 JG44-10002A | 1
23 cHassIs MAINGD JG70-10001A | 1
24 BUZZER N\ 3002-001004 | 1
25 DP/MF M TCH » 1
26 RING V SWITCH * 1
27 HAR»&‘&HOOK X 1
28 HARNESS, LIU-OPE X 1
s1 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 | 13
s2 SCREW, ASSY, MACH, WS, PH, +,M3x6 | 6006-000130 | 2 | Not for SF4000
s3 BOLT, HEX, 440, L=82, NI 6046-000114 | 2 | SF4200 ONLY
s4 SCREW, TAPTITE, PH, WS, +, M3x8 | 6003-000189 | 1
s5 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x10 | 6003-000196 | 2

X : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics

11



4..Scan Lower Unit Assembly

Exploded Views and Parts List

3 p

..
WK/ A
4
AV,

430 je7
\ =K
Se 27 \3.».
W/

m

ﬁ%.

R &7,

Samsung Electronics

12



Scan Lower Unit Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
SCAN, LOWER JG96-00009B | 1
1 WHITE ROLLER JG97-00007A | 1
2 BUSHING, WHITE * 2
3 ROLLER, CIS X 1
4 GEAR DRIVE(B4) * 1
5 PAPER GUIDE JG72-40039A | 1
6 ADF ROLLER JG97-00006A | 1
7 ROLLER, ADF * 1 &
8 SHAFT, ADF * 1 1NN
9 SPRING CLUTCH * M)
10 GEAR ADF X 1 R<
11 DRIVE, ROLLER JG97-00008A /2 A R Y
12 ROLLER DRIVE * M)
13 GEAR, DRIVE(B4) FeaNvil
14 BUSHING TX(B4) JG72-4000x | 9
15 cls 895 P 1
16 HARNESS, SC/CIS JETROB0A | 1
17 SHAFT EXIT @042A 1
18 GROUND, DRIVE \Uszooea | 1
19 LOCKER, TX N§64-30001A | 2
20 INTERRUPTER QAR5 6100128A] 1
21 SPRING, CS &0 Y ues1-70002a | 2
22 FRAME, LOWER NN | JG72-40037A | 1
23 PBA, SCAN \\))’ JG92-00563A | 1
24 GROUND, Cis S JG71-10001A | 1
25 HARNESS, GROUNN X 1
26 HARNESS, MOT JG39-40014A | 1
27 GEAR, SPUR (\\ JG66-40001A | 3
28 GEAR, TRA JG72-40741A | 1
29 GEAR, DQUERR JG66-40002A | 1
30 BRAC){%"&) JG70-10004A | 1
31 MOTOR, ST 3101001002 | 1
St SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 | 10
s2 SCREW, ASSYY, MACH, WS, PH, +,M3x6| 6006-000127 | 3
w1 RING C, ID3, OD7, T0.6 * 4
w2 RING C, ID5, OD11, T0.6 X 1

% : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics

13



Exploded Views and Parts List

5. Cradle Assembly

Samsung Electronics

14



Cradle Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
CRADLE UNIT JG96-00004B 1 '
1 CRADLE, UPPER JG72-40023A 1
2 PBA HOOK JG92-00564A 1
3 CRADLE, LOWER JG72-40024A 1
S1 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x6 6003-000117 2
S2 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 2

% : Service not Available

.
3
&
&

Q

Samsung Electronics

15



Exploded Views and Parts List

6. Handset Assembly

10

16

Samsung Electronics



Handset Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
ASS'Y-HANDSET JF96-00019A | 1
1 HANDSET-UPPER X 1
2 WEIGHT BALANCE % 1
3 BRACKET-UNIT FIXING X 1
4 AUDIO-RECEIVER, 1600HM, 98.5DB | 1
5 MISCEL, RING O, ID17, OD35 X 1
6 HANDSET-LOWER X 1
7 MIC ADAPTER-1625 * 1A
8 AUDIO-MIC, 1.5V, 64DB * 100
9 CBF-MODULAR, 200mm, 4P X A))
10 HOLD-DUMMY * e INN
11 SCREW, TAPTITE, B, PH, +, M3, L6 | x X (Z@'@\"
12 SCREW, TAPTITE, B, PH, +, M3,18 | % %‘gﬁ
13 SCREW, TAPTITE, B,PH, +,M2,L6 | x & W2

@
&
%@

Q

% : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics

17



